## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark	one: Rill	Request	or 🔀	Resolution	n Reguest	Date of Request: _	11/22/2021
		Request	oi 🗠	J Kesolutioi	i Kequest		
1. Type of I	Request:						
⊠ Contrac	t/Grant Agreement	☐ Intergoverni	nental Agr	eement (IGA	A) Re	zoning/Text Amendm	ent
☐ Dedicati	ion/Vacation	Appropriatio	n/Supplem	ental	☐ DR	MC Change	
☐ Other:							
	art with approves, amonce, contract execution						e type of request: grant
01, addi a new ex	ng an additional \$1,26	52,255 for a new tot mber 31, 2022. Thi	al contract s amendme	amount of \$2 nt will allow	2,795,855.		aber HOST 202161105- e added to the term with the served through the
3. Requesti	ng Agency: Departr	nent of Housing Sta	ability				
4. Contact	Person:						
Contact person with knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution			_	erson to pr	esent item at Mayor-Co	ouncil and	
Name:	Melissa Th	ate		Council Name:	Elvis Ru	lbio	
Email:	Melissa.Th	ate@denvergov.org		Email:	Elvis.Ru	bio@denvergov.org	
01. Brot earning	hers Redevelopment p	provides housing re- median income tha	ntal and util	ity assistance	e to eligibl	e households in the Cit	nber HOST 202161105 y and County of Denve dship. This contract wil
a.	Contract Control N	umber: HOST 2	02161105-0	)1			
b.		1 to 12/31/2022					
c.	<b>Location:</b> Denver	, CO					
d.	Affected Council Di						
e.		s rental and utility	assistance t	o eligible ho	useholds ex	speriencing financial h	ardship.
f.	<b>Costs:</b> \$2,795,855						
6. City At	torney assigned to th	is request (if appli	cable): Elli	ot Schaefer			
7. City Co	uncil District: All						
8. ** <u>For a</u>	<u>ll contracts, fill out a</u>	nd submit accomp	oanying Ke	y Contract '	Terms wo	rksheet**	
			Key Con	itract Teri	ms		
		To be con	ipleted by N	Aayor's Legi	slative Tea	m:	
Resolution/P	Bill Number: RR21 14		- *	. 0	Date E		

Revised 03/02/18

Vendor/Contractor Name: Brothers Redevelopme	nt, Inc.								
Contract control number: HOST 202161105-01									
Location: Citywide with targeted zip codes: 80227, 80219, 80221, 80211, 80210, 80212, 80209, 80223, 80236, 80202, 80216, 80110, 80204, 80235, 80123.  Is this a new contract? ☐ Yes ☒ No Is this an Amendment? ☒ Yes ☐ No If yes, how many? 1  Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): Original Agreement: HOST 202157451 - 1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021 Proposed 1st Amendment: HOST 202161105-01 - 1/1/2021 to 12/31/2022									
							Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amer	nded amount and new contract	total):
							Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount
(A)	(B)	(A+B)							
\$1,533,600	\$1,262,255	\$2,795,855							
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date							
1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021	12 Months	12/31/2022							
Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes. If not, why not? N/A  Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?  Yes  No  Source of funds: Affordable Housing Fund  Is this contract subject to:  W/MBE  DBE  SBE  XO101  ACDBE  N/A									
							WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, des	ign, Airport concession contrac	ts): N/A
							Who are the subcontractors to this contract? $N/A$	A	
<b>Executive Summary:</b>									
This contract was selected for Department of Housin Availability (NOFA) procurement process.	g Stability (HOST) funding as a r	result of the department's Notice of Funding							
To be co	mpleted by Mayor's Legislative T	Seam:							
Resolution/Bill Number: RR21 1438	Date	Entered:							

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Professional

Services > \$500K

HOST initiated a Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) procurement process last August, as a basis for awarding many of the department's housing opportunity, housing stability and homelessness resolution programs/services contracts for 2021. HOST sought proposals for a variety of programs and services utilizing both federal and local funds.

The 2021 Housing Opportunity, Housing Stability, and Homelessness Resolution Programs NOFA specifically solicited proposals for programs or services to fund activities in the following areas:

- Housing programs or services
- Housing stability
- Homelessness resolution
- Innovative programs and services
- Professional facilitation services

Federal funding sources identified under the NOFA include Community Development Block Grant Program, Home Investment Partnerships Program, Emergency Solutions Grants, Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program, and CARES Act resources to support coronavirus response. Local/other funding sources included General Fund, Affordable Housing Fund, foundations, and individual donors that support housing development, preservation, and programmatic assistance for low- and moderate-income residents.

These funds provided to *Brothers Redevelopment, Inc.* are being utilized for the administration of the Temporary Rental Emergency and Utility Assistance (TRUA) Program. Brothers Redevelopment will provide emergency housing rental assistance and utility assistance to eligible households in the City and County of Denver. The program is designed to help residents avoid an eviction and maintain housing stability by assisting low- and moderate-income residents (80% area median income and below) who are experiencing a housing crisis due to a financial hardship.

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:			
Resolution/Bill Number: RR21 1438	Date Entered:		